

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 4706, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (A22-0419), as follows:

1.3 Page 15, line 7, delete "advanced"

1.4 Page 29, line 8, delete "50" and insert "25"

1.5 Page 31, line 3, delete "50" and insert "25"

1.6 Page 32, line 24, after "practice" insert "registered"

1.7 Page 34, after line 29, insert:

1.8 "Sec. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 144.1911, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

1.9 Subd. 4. **Career guidance and support services.** ~~(a)~~ The commissioner shall award
1.10 grants to eligible nonprofit organizations and eligible postsecondary educational institutions,
1.11 including the University of Minnesota, to provide career guidance and support services to
1.12 immigrant international medical graduates seeking to enter the Minnesota health workforce.
1.13 Eligible grant activities include the following:

1.14 (1) educational and career navigation, including information on training and licensing
1.15 requirements for physician and nonphysician health care professions, and guidance in
1.16 determining which pathway is best suited for an individual international medical graduate
1.17 based on the graduate's skills, experience, resources, and interests;

1.18 (2) support in becoming proficient in medical English;

1.19 (3) support in becoming proficient in the use of information technology, including
1.20 computer skills and use of electronic health record technology;

1.21 (4) support for increasing knowledge of and familiarity with the United States health
1.22 care system;

2.1 (5) support for other foundational skills identified by the commissioner;

2.2 (6) support for immigrant international medical graduates in becoming certified by the
2.3 Educational Commission on Foreign Medical Graduates, including help with preparation
2.4 for required licensing examinations and financial assistance for fees; and

2.5 (7) assistance to international medical graduates in registering with the program's
2.6 Minnesota international medical graduate roster.

2.7 ~~(b) The commissioner shall award the initial grants under this subdivision by December~~
2.8 ~~31, 2015."~~

2.9 Page 36, line 17, after "community" insert "water"

2.10 Page 47, line 18, delete "research" and insert "studies"

2.11 Page 63, line 20, delete "utilize" and insert "unify"

2.12 Page 63, line 21, delete "model" and insert "and Whole School, Whole Community,
2.13 Whole Child models"

2.14 Page 64, line 13, delete "and" and insert a comma

2.15 Page 64, line 14, after "centers" insert ", and sponsoring organizations"

2.16 Page 65, after line 18, insert:

2.17 "Subd. 6. Oral health in school settings. (a) The commissioner of health shall administer
2.18 a program to provide competitive grants to schools, oral health providers, and other
2.19 community groups to build capacity and infrastructure to establish, expand, link, or strengthen
2.20 oral health services int school settings.

2.21 (b) Grant funds distributed under this subdivision must be used to support new or existing
2.22 oral health services in schools that:

2.23 (1) provide oral health risk assessment, screening, education, and anticipatory guidance;

2.24 (2) provide oral health services, including fluoride varnish and dental sealants;

2.25 (3) make referrals for restorative and other follow-up dental care as needed; and

2.26 (4) provide free access to fluoridated drinking water to give students a healthy alternative
2.27 to sugar-sweetened beverages.

2.28 (c) Grant recipients must collect, monitor, and submit to the commissioner of health
2.29 baseline and annual data and provide information to improve the quality and impact of oral
2.30 health strategies.

3.1 Subd. 7. Whole School, Whole Community, Whole Child Grants. (a) The
 3.2 commissioner of health shall administer a program to provide competitive grants to local
 3.3 public health, schools, and community organizations using the evidence-based Whole
 3.4 School, Whole Community, Whole Child (WSCC) model to increase alignment, integration,
 3.5 and collaboration between public health and education sectors to improve each child's
 3.6 cognitive, physical, oral, social, and emotional development.

3.7 (b) Grant funds distributed under this subdivision must be used to support new or existing
 3.8 programs that implement elements of the WSCC model in schools that:

3.9 (1) align health and learning strategies to improve health outcomes and academic
 3.10 achievement;

3.11 (2) improve the physical, nutritional, psychological, social, and emotional environments
 3.12 of schools;

3.13 (3) create collaborative approaches to engage schools, parents and guardians, and
 3.14 communities; and

3.15 (4) promote and establish lifelong healthy behaviors.

3.16 (c) Grant recipients shall report grant activities and progress to the commissioner in a
 3.17 time and format specified by the commissioner."

3.18 Page 65, line 19, delete "6" and insert "8" and delete everything after "(a)" and insert
 3.19 "The commissioner shall provide content expertise, technical expertise, and training to grant
 3.20 recipients under subdivisions 6 and 7."

3.21 Page 65, delete lines 20 to 22 and insert:

3.22 "(b) For the purposes of carrying out the grant program under this section, including for
 3.23 administrative purposes, the commissioner shall award contracts to appropriate entities to
 3.24 assist in training and provide technical assistance to grantees."

3.25 Page 65, line 23, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)" and delete "(a)" and insert "(b)"

3.26 Page 76, line 1, delete "\$1,170" and insert "\$687"

3.27 Page 85, line 23, after "laboratories" insert "and to other Indian lands"

3.28 Page 85, line 24, delete "and to other Indian lands"

3.29 Page 90, line 18, after "a" insert "nonrefundable" and strike "\$20,000" and insert
 3.30 "\$10,000"

3.31 Page 90, line 21, delete the new language

- 4.1 Page 90, delete lines 22 and 23
- 4.2 Page 90, line 24, reinstate the stricken language and delete "a biennial"
- 4.3 Page 91, line 15, delete everything after "and" and insert "mental health practitioners
- 4.4 needing supervised hours to become licensed as professionals"
- 4.5 Page 91, line 16, delete the new language
- 4.6 Page 94, line 1, delete "DIRECTION TO THE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH;
- 4.7 EXPANSION OF" and insert "NURSING WORKFORCE REPORT."
- 4.8 Page 94, delete line 2
- 4.9 Page 94, delete lines 3 to 5 and insert:
- 4.10 "The commissioner of health shall provide a public report on the following topics:"
- 4.11 Page 96, after line 12, insert:
- 4.12 "Sec. LEAD SERVICE LINE INVENTORY GRANT PROGRAM.
- 4.13 Subdivision 1. Establishment. The commissioner of health must establish a grant
- 4.14 program to provide financial assistance to municipalities for producing an inventory of
- 4.15 publicly and privately owned lead service lines within their jurisdiction.
- 4.16 Subd. 2. Eligible uses. A municipality receiving a grant under this section may use the
- 4.17 grant funds to:
- 4.18 (1) survey households to determine the material of which their water service line is
- 4.19 made;
- 4.20 (2) create publicly available databases or visualizations of lead service lines; and
- 4.21 (3) comply with the lead service line inventory requirements in the Environmental
- 4.22 Protection Agency's Lead and Copper Rule."
- 4.23 Page 102, line 25, delete "144.1504" and insert "144.1512"
- 4.24 Page 103, delete lines 7 to 9
- 4.25 Page 130, line 2, delete "12" and insert "13"
- 4.26 Page 130, lines 13 and 14, delete the new language
- 4.27 Page 130, after line 14, insert:
- 4.28 "(5) one member representing the Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and
- 4.29 Developmental Disabilities;"

- 5.1 Renumber the clauses in sequence
- 5.2 Page 139, line 31, after "\$1,000" insert "per incident"
- 5.3 Page 140, line 1, after "\$5,000" insert "per incident"
- 5.4 Page 141, line 27, strike "license number" and insert "health facility identification"
- 5.5 Page 143, after line 23, insert:
- 5.6 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment,**
- 5.7 **except that paragraph (a) is effective for assisted living contracts executed on or after August**
- 5.8 **1, 2022."**
- 5.9 Page 147, lines 28 and 30, delete "or elimination"
- 5.10 Page 148, line 4, delete "or elimination"
- 5.11 Page 148, line 5, delete "or eliminated"
- 5.12 Page 148, lines 8 and 11, delete "or elimination"
- 5.13 Page 150, line 1, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 5.14 Page 150, line 2, delete the new language
- 5.15 Page 153, after line 30, insert:
- 5.16 "Sec. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 144G.90, is amended by adding a subdivision
- 5.17 to read:
- 5.18 **Subd. 6. Notice to residents. For any notice to a resident, legal representative, or**
- 5.19 **designated representative provided under this chapter or under Minnesota Rules, chapter**
- 5.20 **4659, that is required to include information regarding the Office of Ombudsman for**
- 5.21 **Long-Term Care and the Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental**
- 5.22 **Disabilities, the notice must contain the following language: "You may contact the**
- 5.23 **Ombudsman for Long-Term Care for questions about your rights as an assisted living facility**
- 5.24 **resident and to request advocacy services. As an assisted living facility resident, you may**
- 5.25 **contact the Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities to request**
- 5.26 **advocacy regarding your rights, concerns, or questions on issues relating to services for**
- 5.27 **mental health, developmental disabilities, or chemical dependency."**
- 5.28 Page 154, delete section 61
- 5.29 Page 166, line 6, after "laboratories" insert "and to other Indian lands"
- 5.30 Page 166, line 9, delete "testing laboratory"

6.1 Page 170, after line 24, insert:

6.2 "Sec. **REPEALER.**

6.3 Minnesota Statutes 2021 Supplement, section 144G.07, subdivision 6, is repealed."

6.4 Page 190, line 21, strike "\$3,000" and insert "\$20,000"

6.5 Page 190, line 23, strike "\$6,000" and insert "\$40,000"

6.6 Page 192, line 11, delete "This section" and insert "The amendment to paragraph (a)
6.7 increasing the asset limits is effective January 1, 2025, or upon federal approval, whichever
6.8 is later. The amendment to paragraph (a) adding clause (8)"

6.9 Page 192, line 16, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

6.10 Page 192, line 17, delete the new language and insert ", and effective January 1, 2025,
6.11 income up to 133 percent of the federal poverty guidelines"

6.12 Page 192, line 18, delete the new language

6.13 Page 195, after line 18, insert:

6.14 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2023, or upon federal
6.15 approval, whichever is later."

6.16 Page 202, after line 3, insert:

6.17 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2023."

6.18 Page 212, after line 26, insert:

6.19 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2023, or upon federal
6.20 approval, whichever is later."

6.21 Page 217, after line 2, insert:

6.22 "Sec. 28. **[256B.161] CLIENT ERROR OVERPAYMENT.**

6.23 Subdivision 1. **Scope.** (a) Subject to federal law and regulation, when a local agency or
6.24 the Department of Human Services determines a person under section 256.98, subdivision
6.25 4, is liable for recovery of medical assistance incorrectly paid as a result of client error or
6.26 when a recipient or former recipient receives medical assistance while an appeal is pending
6.27 pursuant to section 256.045, subdivision 10, and the recipient or former recipient is later
6.28 determined to have been ineligible for the medical assistance received or for less medical

7.1 assistance than was received during the pendency of the appeal, the local agency or the
7.2 Department of Human Services must:

7.3 (1) determine the eligibility months during which medical assistance was incorrectly
7.4 paid;

7.5 (2) redetermine eligibility for the incorrectly paid months using department policies and
7.6 procedures that were in effect during each eligibility month that was incorrectly paid; and

7.7 (3) assess an overpayment against persons liable for recovery under section 256.98,
7.8 subdivision 4, for the amount of incorrectly paid medical assistance pursuant to section
7.9 256.98, subdivision 3.

7.10 (b) Notwithstanding section 256.98, subdivision 4, medical assistance incorrectly paid
7.11 to a recipient as a result of client error when the recipient is under 21 years of age is not
7.12 recoverable from the recipient or recipient's estate. This section does not prohibit the state
7.13 agency from:

7.14 (1) receiving payment from a trust pursuant to United States Code, title 42, section
7.15 1396p(d)(4)(A) or (C), for medical assistance paid on behalf of the trust beneficiary for
7.16 services received at any age; or

7.17 (2) claiming against the designated beneficiary of an Achieving a Better Life Experience
7.18 (ABLE) account or the ABLE account itself pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations, title
7.19 26, section 1.529A-2(o), for the amount of the total medical assistance paid for the designated
7.20 beneficiary at any age after establishment of the ABLE account.

7.21 Subd. 2. **Recovering client error overpayment.** (a) The local agency or the Department
7.22 of Human Services must not attempt recovery of the overpayment amount pursuant to
7.23 chapter 270A or section 256.0471 when a person liable for a client error overpayment under
7.24 section 256.98, subdivision 4, voluntarily repays the overpayment amount or establishes a
7.25 payment plan in writing with the local agency or the Department of Human Services to
7.26 repay the overpayment amount within 90 days after receiving the overpayment notice or
7.27 after resolution of a fair hearing regarding the overpayment under section 256.045, whichever
7.28 is later. When a liable person agrees to a payment plan in writing with the local agency or
7.29 the Department of Human Services but has not repaid any amount six months after entering
7.30 the agreement, the local agency or Department of Human Services must pursue recovery
7.31 under paragraph (b).

7.32 (b) If the liable person does not voluntarily repay the overpayment amount or establish
7.33 a repayment agreement under paragraph (a), the local agency or the Department of Human

8.1 Services must attempt recovery of the overpayment amount pursuant to chapter 270A when
 8.2 the overpayment amount is eligible for recovery as a public assistance debt under chapter
 8.3 270A. For any overpaid amount of solely state-funded medical assistance, the local agency
 8.4 or the Department of Human Services must attempt recovery pursuant to section 256.0471.

8.5 Subd. 3. **Writing off client error overpayment.** A local agency or the Department of
 8.6 Human Services must not attempt to recover a client error overpayment of less than \$350,
 8.7 unless the overpayment is for medical assistance received pursuant to section 256.045,
 8.8 subdivision 10, during the pendency of an appeal or unless the recovery is from the recipient's
 8.9 estate or the estate of the recipient's surviving spouse. A local agency or the Department of
 8.10 Human Services may write off any remaining balance of a client error overpayment when
 8.11 the overpayment has not been repaid five years after the effective date of the overpayment
 8.12 and the local agency or the Department of Human Services determines it is no longer cost
 8.13 effective to attempt recovery of the remaining balance."

8.14 Page 233, after line 12, insert:

8.15 "Sec. 47. **[256L.181] CLIENT ERROR OVERPAYMENT.**

8.16 Subdivision 1. **Scope.** (a) Subject to federal law and regulation, when a local agency or
 8.17 the Department of Human Services determines a person under section 256.98, subdivision
 8.18 4, is liable for recovery of medical assistance incorrectly paid as a result of client error or
 8.19 when a recipient or former recipient receives medical assistance while an appeal is pending
 8.20 pursuant to section 256.045, subdivision 10, and the recipient or former recipient is later
 8.21 determined to have been ineligible for the medical assistance received or for less medical
 8.22 assistance than was received during the pendency of the appeal, the local agency or the
 8.23 Department of Human Services must:

8.24 (1) determine the eligibility months during which medical assistance was incorrectly
 8.25 paid;

8.26 (2) redetermine eligibility for the incorrectly paid months using department policies and
 8.27 procedures that were in effect during each eligibility month that was incorrectly paid; and

8.28 (3) assess an overpayment against persons liable for recovery under section 256.98,
 8.29 subdivision 4, for the amount of incorrectly paid medical assistance pursuant to section
 8.30 256.98, subdivision 3.

8.31 (b) Notwithstanding section 256.98, subdivision 4, medical assistance incorrectly paid
 8.32 to a recipient as a result of client error when the recipient is under 21 years of age is not

9.1 recoverable from the recipient or recipient's estate. This section does not prohibit the state
9.2 agency from:

9.3 (1) receiving payment from a trust pursuant to United States Code, title 42, section
9.4 1396p(d)(4)(A) or (C), for medical assistance paid on behalf of the trust beneficiary for
9.5 services received at any age; or

9.6 (2) claiming against the designated beneficiary of an Achieving a Better Life Experience
9.7 (ABLE) account or the ABLE account itself pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations, title
9.8 26, section 1.529A-2(o), for the amount of the total medical assistance paid for the designated
9.9 beneficiary at any age after establishment of the ABLE account.

9.10 Subd. 2. **Recovering client error overpayment.** (a) The local agency or the Department
9.11 of Human Services must not attempt recovery of the overpayment amount pursuant to
9.12 chapter 270A or section 256.0471 when a person liable for a client error overpayment under
9.13 section 256.98, subdivision 4, voluntarily repays the overpayment amount or establishes a
9.14 payment plan in writing with the local agency or the Department of Human Services to
9.15 repay the overpayment amount within 90 days after receiving the overpayment notice or
9.16 after resolution of a fair hearing regarding the overpayment under section 256.045, whichever
9.17 is later. When a liable person agrees to a payment plan in writing with the local agency or
9.18 the Department of Human Services but has not repaid any amount six months after entering
9.19 the agreement, the local agency or Department of Human Services must pursue recovery
9.20 under paragraph (b).

9.21 (b) If the liable person does not voluntarily repay the overpayment amount or establish
9.22 a repayment agreement under paragraph (a), the local agency or the Department of Human
9.23 Services must attempt recovery of the overpayment amount pursuant to chapter 270A when
9.24 the overpayment amount is eligible for recovery as a public assistance debt under chapter
9.25 270A. For any overpaid amount of solely state-funded medical assistance, the local agency
9.26 or the Department of Human Services must attempt recovery pursuant to section 256.0471.

9.27 Subd. 3. **Writing off client error overpayment.** A local agency or the Department of
9.28 Human Services must not attempt to recover a client error overpayment of less than \$350,
9.29 unless the overpayment is for medical assistance received pursuant to section 256.045,
9.30 subdivision 10, during the pendency of an appeal or unless the recovery is from the recipient's
9.31 estate or the estate of the recipient's surviving spouse. A local agency or the Department of
9.32 Human Services may write off any remaining balance of a client error overpayment when
9.33 the overpayment has not been repaid five years after the effective date of the overpayment

10.1 and the local agency or the Department of Human Services determines it is no longer cost
 10.2 effective to attempt recovery of the remaining balance."

10.3 Page 261, line 11, strike "the costs of any services that are incidental to, associated with,
 10.4 or"

10.5 Page 261, line 12, strike "resulting from the use of"

10.6 Page 297, line 13, delete "section 62J.84" and insert "this section"

10.7 Page 300, line 21, delete "62J.481" and insert "62J.841"

10.8 Page 401, after line 22, insert:

10.9 "Sec. Laws 2020, First Special Session chapter 7, section 1, subdivision 5, as amended
 10.10 by Laws 2020, Third Special Session chapter 1, section 3, and Laws 2021, First Special
 10.11 Session chapter 7, article 2, section 73, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

10.12 Subd. 5. **Waivers and modifications; extension for ~~365 days~~.** When the peacetime
 10.13 emergency declared by the governor in response to the COVID-19 outbreak expires, is
 10.14 terminated, or is rescinded by the proper authority, waiver CV23: modifying background
 10.15 study requirements, issued by the commissioner of human services pursuant to Executive
 10.16 Orders 20-11 and 20-12, including any amendments to the modification issued before the
 10.17 peacetime emergency expires, shall remain in effect ~~for 365 days after the peacetime~~
 10.18 ~~emergency ends~~ until January 1, 2023.

10.19 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

10.20 Page 404, line 9, delete "36,333,000" and insert "32,461,000" and delete "308,379,000"
 10.21 and insert "315,995,000"

10.22 Page 404, line 12, delete "401,851,000" and insert "403,270,000"

10.23 Page 404, line 13, delete "1,936,000" and insert "(1,936,000)" and delete "(94,030,000)"
 10.24 and insert "(88,042,000)"

10.25 Page 404, line 16, delete "551,000" and insert "760,000"

10.26 Page 404, line 19, delete "96,197,000" and insert "96,320,000"

10.27 Page 404, line 20, delete "10,029,000" and insert "13,729,000"

10.28 Page 405, line 4, delete "\$11,788,000" and insert "\$11,868,000"

10.29 Page 405, line 5, delete "\$9,301,000" and insert "\$9,369,000"

- 11.1 Page 405, line 7, delete "\$636,000" and insert "\$1,551,000" and delete "\$2,015,000"
- 11.2 and insert "\$1,455,000"
- 11.3 Page 405, line 9, delete "21,888,000" and insert "21,992,000"
- 11.4 Page 406, line 2, delete "\$7,782,000" and insert "\$7,823,000"
- 11.5 Page 406, line 3, delete "\$7,537,000" and insert "\$7,578,000"
- 11.6 Page 406, line 7, delete "811,000" and insert "2,475,000"
- 11.7 Page 406, line 15, after "appropriation" insert "and is available until June 30, 2025"
- 11.8 Page 407, line 9, delete "\$3,147,000" and insert "\$5,123,000"
- 11.9 Page 407, line 11, delete "\$2,547,000" and insert "\$4,357,000" and delete "\$5,715,000"
- 11.10 and insert "\$7,550,000"
- 11.11 Page 407, line 34, delete "551,000" and insert "760,000"
- 11.12 Page 408, after line 20, insert:
- 11.13 "(d) Online tool accessibility and capacity
- 11.14 expansion. \$395,000 in fiscal year 2023 is to
- 11.15 expand the accessibility and capacity of online
- 11.16 tools for people receiving services and direct
- 11.17 support workers. The base for this
- 11.18 appropriation is \$664,000 in fiscal year 2024
- 11.19 and \$681,000 in fiscal year 2025.
- 11.20 (e) Systemic critical incident review team.
- 11.21 \$459,000 in fiscal year 2023 is to implement
- 11.22 the systemic critical incident review process
- 11.23 in Minnesota Statutes, section 256.01,
- 11.24 subdivision 12b. The base for this
- 11.25 appropriation is \$498,000 in fiscal year 2024
- 11.26 and \$498,000 in fiscal year 2025."
- 11.27 Page 408, line 21, delete "(d)" and insert "(f)"
- 11.28 Page 408, line 22, delete "\$9,803,000" and insert "\$9,908,000"
- 11.29 Page 408, line 23, delete "\$8,105,000" and insert "\$8,210,000" and after the period,
- 11.30 insert "The opiate epidemic response base is increased \$790,000 in fiscal year 2024 and
- 11.31 \$790,000 in fiscal year 2025."

- 12.1 Page 408, line 33, delete "2,181,000" and insert "4,304,000"
- 12.2 Page 409, line 3, delete "29,066,000" and insert "28,724,000"
- 12.3 Page 409, line 9, delete "(56,603,000)" and insert "(54,031,000)"
- 12.4 Page 409, line 10, delete "(134,000,000)" and insert "(136,906,000)"
- 12.5 Page 409, line 21, delete "9,032,000" and insert "8,984,000"
- 12.6 Page 411, line 19, delete "used" and insert "available"
- 12.7 Page 412, line 32, delete "required" and insert "determined"
- 12.8 Page 413, line 7, delete "\$52,440,000" and insert "\$52,386,000"
- 12.9 Page 413, line 8, delete "\$49,769,000" and insert "\$49,715,000"
- 12.10 Page 413, line 15, delete "144,386,000" and insert "145,931,000"
- 12.11 Page 416, line 32, delete everything after the period
- 12.12 Page 416, delete line 33
- 12.13 Page 417, line 1, delete "May 1, 2022."
- 12.14 Page 419, line 11, delete "\$61,559,000" and insert "\$63,104,000"
- 12.15 Page 419, line 12, delete "\$65,209,000" and insert "\$66,754,000"
- 12.16 Page 419, line 17, delete "1,936,000" and insert "(1,936,000)" and delete "64,000" and
- 12.17 insert "3,936,000"
- 12.18 Page 419, line 29, delete "2022" and insert "2023"
- 12.19 Page 419, line 33, delete "June 30," and insert "July 1,"
- 12.20 Page 420, line 4, delete "2020" and insert "2022"
- 12.21 Page 420, line 7, delete "\$64,000" and insert "\$2,000,000"
- 12.22 Page 420, line 12 delete "general" and insert "health care access"
- 12.23 Page 420, line 32, delete "could" and insert "may"
- 12.24 Page 423, line 23, delete "33,280,000" and insert "31,076,000"
- 12.25 Page 424, line 8, delete "can" and insert "may"
- 12.26 Page 424, delete lines 34 and 35
- 12.27 Page 425, delete lines 1 to 8

- 13.1 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
- 13.2 Page 426, line 26, delete "\$32,092,000" and insert "\$27,092,000"
- 13.3 Page 426, line 27, delete "\$39,216,000" and insert "\$34,216,000"
- 13.4 Page 426, line 31, delete "16,396,000" and insert "13,660,000"
- 13.5 Page 429, line 4, delete "266,597,000" and insert "266,507,000"
- 13.6 Page 429, line 7, delete "260,127,000" and insert "258,888,000"
- 13.7 Page 429, line 9, delete "4,895,000" and insert "6,044,000"
- 13.8 Page 429, line 13, delete "182,977,000" and insert "222,757,000"
- 13.9 Page 429, line 19, after "for" insert "the"
- 13.10 Page 429, line 20, delete "grants" and after the period insert "Of this appropriation,
- 13.11 \$455,000 is for administration and \$7,890,000 is for grants."
- 13.12 Page 429, line 22, delete "\$10,014,000" and insert "\$8,671,000" and after "2024" insert
- 13.13 ", of which \$455,000 is for administration and \$7,890,000 is for grants,"
- 13.14 Page 429, delete line 23 and insert "\$8,671,000 in fiscal year 2025, of which \$455,000
- 13.15 is for administration and \$7,890,000 is for grants."
- 13.16 Page 436, line 8, delete "\$3,275,000" and insert "\$4,275,000"
- 13.17 Page 436, line 21, delete "\$2,000,000" and insert "\$3,000,000"
- 13.18 Page 438, line 1, delete "for a"
- 13.19 Page 438, line 2, delete "contract"
- 13.20 Page 438, line 5, after the period, insert "Of this appropriation, \$250,000 is for a contract
- 13.21 with the University of Minnesota School of Public Health and the Carlson School of
- 13.22 Management."
- 13.23 Page 438, line 7, after "2024" insert ", of which \$250,000 is for a contract with the
- 13.24 University of Minnesota School of Public Health and the Carlson School of Management,"
- 13.25 Page 438, after line 14, insert:
- 13.26 "(w) Sexual Exploitation and Trafficking
- 13.27 Study. \$300,000 in fiscal year 2023 is to fund
- 13.28 a prevalence study on youth and adult victim
- 13.29 survivors of sexual exploitation and

14.1 trafficking. This is a onetime appropriation
14.2 and is available until June 30, 2024.

14.3 **(x) Local and Tribal Public Health**

14.4 **Emergency Preparedness and Response.**

14.5 \$9,000,000 in fiscal year 2023 is from the
14.6 general fund for distribution to local and Tribal
14.7 public health organizations for emergency
14.8 preparedness and response capabilities. At
14.9 least 90 percent of this appropriation must be
14.10 distributed to local and Tribal public health
14.11 organizations, and up to ten percent of this
14.12 appropriation may be used by the
14.13 commissioner for administrative costs. Use of
14.14 this appropriation must align with the Centers
14.15 for Disease Control and Prevention's issued
14.16 report, Public Health Emergency Preparedness
14.17 and Response Capabilities: National Standards
14.18 for State, Local, Tribal, and Territorial Public
14.19 Health.

14.20 **(y) Grants to Local Public Health**

14.21 **Departments.** \$16,172,000 in fiscal year 2023
14.22 is from the general fund for grants to local
14.23 public health departments for public health
14.24 response related to defining elevated blood
14.25 lead level as 3.5 micrograms of lead or greater
14.26 per deciliter of whole blood. Of this amount,
14.27 \$172,000 is available to the commissioner for
14.28 administrative costs. This appropriation is
14.29 available until June 30, 2025. The general fund
14.30 base for this appropriation is \$5,000,000 in
14.31 fiscal year 2024 and \$5,000,000 in fiscal year
14.32 2025.

14.33 **(z) Loan Forgiveness for Nursing**

14.34 **Instructors.** Notwithstanding the priorities
14.35 and distribution requirements in Minnesota

- 15.1 Statutes, section 144.1501, \$50,000 in fiscal
15.2 year 2023 is from the general fund for loan
15.3 forgiveness under the health professional
15.4 education loan forgiveness program under
15.5 Minnesota Statutes, section 144.1501, for
15.6 eligible nurses who agree to teach.
- 15.7 **(aa) Mental Health of Health Care Workers.**
15.8 \$1,000,000 in fiscal year 2023 is from the
15.9 general fund for competitive grants to
15.10 hospitals, community health centers, rural
15.11 health clinics, and medical professional
15.12 associations to establish or enhance
15.13 evidence-based or evidence-informed
15.14 programs dedicated to improving the mental
15.15 health of health care professionals.
- 15.16 **(bb) Prevention of Violence in Health Care.**
15.17 \$50,000 in fiscal year 2023 is from the general
15.18 fund to continue the prevention of violence in
15.19 health care programs and to create violence
15.20 prevention resources for hospitals and other
15.21 health care providers to use to train their staff
15.22 on violence prevention.
- 15.23 **(cc) Hospital Nursing Loan Forgiveness.**
15.24 \$5,000,000 in fiscal year 2023 is from the
15.25 general fund for the hospital nursing loan
15.26 forgiveness program under Minnesota Statutes,
15.27 section 144.1504.
- 15.28 **(dd) Program to Distribute COVID-19**
15.29 **Tests, Masks, and Respirators. \$15,000,000**
15.30 in fiscal year 2023 is from the general fund
15.31 for a program to distribute COVID-19 tests,
15.32 masks, and respirators to individuals in the
15.33 state. This is a onetime appropriation.

- 16.1 (ee) Safe Harbor Grants. \$1,000,000 in fiscal
 16.2 year 2023 is for grants to fund supportive
 16.3 services including but not limited to legal
 16.4 services, mental health therapy, substance use
 16.5 disorder counseling, and case management for
 16.6 sexually exploited youth or youth at risk of
 16.7 sexual exploitation under Minnesota Statutes,
 16.8 section 145.4716.
- 16.9 (ff) Safe Harbor Regional Navigators.
 16.10 \$700,000 in fiscal year 2023 is for safe harbor
 16.11 regional navigators under Minnesota Statutes,
 16.12 section 145.4717."
- 16.13 Page 438, line 16, delete "\$181,679,000" and insert "\$195,645,000"
- 16.14 Page 438, line 17, delete "\$181,156,000" and insert "\$195,063,000"
- 16.15 Page 438, line 26, delete "77,150,000" and insert "36,131,000"
- 16.16 Page 438, line 28, delete "4,386,000" and insert "5,535,000"
- 16.17 Page 440, delete lines 33 to 35
- 16.18 Page 441, delete lines 1 to 3
- 16.19 Page 441, delete lines 21 to 35
- 16.20 Page 442, delete lines 1 to 35
- 16.21 Page 443, delete lines 1 to 28
- 16.22 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
- 16.23 Page 444, line 2, delete "\$32,206,000" and insert "\$17,269,000"
- 16.24 Page 444, line 3, delete "\$20,021,000" and insert "\$5,065,000"
- 16.25 Page 444, line 5, delete "\$4,299,000" and insert "\$5,242,000"
- 16.26 Page 444, line 6, delete "\$4,288,000" and insert "\$5,171,000"
- 16.27 Page 445, line 10, delete "1,000,000" and insert "1,070,000"
- 16.28 Page 445, line 12, delete "\$1,000,000" and insert "\$1,070,000"
- 16.29 Page 445, line 17, delete "\$500,000" and insert "\$347,000"
- 16.30 Page 445, line 18, delete "\$1,000,000" and insert "\$415,000"

17.1 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct internal references